#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Plenum Publishing Corporation		12/21/2004	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Plenum Publishing LLC		
Street Address:	Address: 233 Spring Street		
City:	New York		
State/Country: NEW YORK			
Postal Code: 10013			
Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

900154897

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2968900	BREAST CANCER RESEARCH AND TREATMENT
Registration Number:	2311788	THE LANGUAGE OF SCIENCE PLENUM PUBLISHING CORPORATION
Registration Number:	2314472	PLENUM PUBLISHING CORPORATION
Registration Number:	2795033	PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
Registration Number:	2797882	EUPHYTICA
Registration Number:	2797890	DIGESTIVE DISEASES AND SCIENCES
Registration Number:	2797892	JOURNAL OF STATISTICAL PHYSICS
Registration Number:	2797894	PUBLIC CHOICE
Registration Number:	2808720	PLANT CELL, TISSUE AND ORGAN CULTURE
Registration Number:	2815053	PLANT AND SOIL
Registration Number:	2815054	PLANT MOLECULAR BIOLOGY
Registration Number:	2823308	CLIMATIC CHANGE
Registration Number:	2830026	JOURNAL OF LOW TEMPERATURE PHYSICS
Registration Number:	2831983	INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF FRACTURE

REEL: 004150 FRAME: 0912

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	2831984	BIOTECHNOLOGY LETTERS
Registration Number:	2834468	JOURNAL OF MATERIALS SCIENCE
Registration Number:	2834470	JOURNAL OF OPTIMIZATION THEORY AND APPLICATIONS
Registration Number:	2834471	JOURNAL OF AUTISM AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISORDERS
Registration Number:	2836506	INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF COMPUTER VISION
Registration Number:	2838599	WATER, AIR, & SOIL POLLUTION
Registration Number:	2838603	PLANT ECOLOGY
Registration Number:	2871503	JOURNAL OF BUSINESS ETHICS
Registration Number:	2920622	CATALYSIS LETTERS
Registration Number:	3003546	HYDROBIOLOGIA
Registration Number:	3067346	MOLECULAR AND CELLULAR BIOCHEMISTRY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x2348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	284471
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	02/17/2010

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=2-17-10 Plenum-TM#page1.tif source=2-17-10 Plenum-TM#page2.tif source=2-17-10 Plenum-TM#page3.tif source=2-17-10 Plenum-TM#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004150 FRAME: 0913

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-08)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 01/31/2009)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  TRADEMARKS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): PLENUM PUBLISHING CORPORATION  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Limited Partnership	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  No  Name: PLENUM PUBLISHING LLC  Internal  Address:  Street Address: 233 Spring St.	
☐ Corporation- State: DE     ☐ Other     ☐ Ottizenship (see guidelines)  Additional names of conveying parties attached?    ☐ Yes    ☒ No	City: New York  State: NY  Country: USA Zip: 10013	
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s)12/21/2004  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name Other	General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship X Other LLC Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  SEE SCHEDULE A  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Corporation Service Company  Internal Address: Suite 210	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41)	
Street Address:1180 Avenue of the Americas	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
City New York State NY Zip:10036	8. Payment Information:	
Phone Number:212-299-5600  Fax Number:212-299-5656  Email Address: ORDFR# 284471 ~10	Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name	
9. Signature: WW Signature  William Adams  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK REEL: 004150 FRAME: 0914 SPRINGER-VERLAG NY

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:59 PM 12/21/2004 FILED 04:39 PM 12/21/2004 SRV 040928407 - 2115972 FILE

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION TO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY OF PLENUM PUBLISHING CORPORATION TO PLENUM PUBLISHING LLC

## PURSUANT TO SECTION 266 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW and SECTION 18-214 OF THE DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT

This Certificate of Conversion to Limited Liability Company, dated as of December 21, 2004, is being duly executed and filed by PLENUM PUBLISHING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), to convert the Corporation to a Delaware limited liability company, under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (6 Del. C '18-101 et seq.) and the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (8 Del. C '101, et seq.) (the "GCL").

- 1) The Corporation's name when it was originally incorporated was PPC INTERIM CORP. The name of the Corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate of Conversion to Limited Liability Company was PLENUM PUBLISHING CORPORATION.
- The Certificate of Incorporation of PLENUM PUBLISHING CORPORATION was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware and the Corporation was incorporated on January 28, 1987.
- 3) The name of the Delaware limited liability company into which the Corporation shall be converted as set forth in its Certificate of Formation is PLENUM PUBLISHING LLC.
- 4) The conversion of the Corporation to a Delaware limited liability company has been approved in accordance with the provisions of Section 141, Section 228 and Section 266 of the GCL.
- 5) The conversion of the Corporation to a Delaware limited liability company shall be effective at 11:59 p.m. eastern standard time on December 31, 2004.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Conversion to Limited Liability Company as of the date first above written.

PLENUM PUBLISHING CORPORATION

Dennis Looney, Chief Financial Officer

XYCD1/7751073v3

TRADEMARK REEL: 004150 FRAME: 0915

### Schedule A

1. Name of conveying parties: Springer Science+Business Media, LLC

Kluwer Boston, INC.

2. Name of receiving party: Barclays Bank plc, as Security Trustee

	Serial #	Registration #	Mark
1	78214126	2968900	Breast Cancer Research and Treatment
2	75629250	2311788	The Language of Science Plenum Publishing
3	75628705	2314472	Plenum Publishing Corporation
4	78214662	2795033	Pharmaceutical Research
5	78214057	2797882	Euphytica
6	78214642	2797890	Digestive Diseases and Sciences
7	78214670	2797892	Journal of Statistical Physics
8	78214712	2797894	Public Choice
9	78213914	2808720	Plant Cell, Tissue and Organ Culture
10	78213539	2815053	Plant and Soil
11	78213549	2815054	Plant Molecular Biology
12	78214124	2823308	Climatic Change
13	78214693	2830026	Journal of Low Temperature Physics
14	78213909	2831983	International Journal of Fracture
15	78213917	2831984	Biotechnology Letters
16	78214132	2834468	Journal of Materials Science
17	78214683	2834470	Journal of Optimization Theory and Applications
18	78214717	2834471	Journal of Autism and Developmental Disorders
1		1	

19	78214655	2836506	International Journal of Computer Vision
20	78213498	2838599	Water, Air, & Soil Pollution
21	78214626	2838603	Plant Ecology
22	78214048	2871503	Journal of Business Ethics
23	78214674	2920622	Catalysis Letters
24	78213490	3003546	Hydrobiologia
25	2578213815	3067346	Molecular and Cellular Biochemistry

**RECORDED: 02/17/2010** 

Page 2